
• I. 
I-'EXAWARE 

Date: 30th January, 2019 

To, 
The Manager Listing, 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Fort, 
Mumbai - 400 023 

TO, 
The Manager Listing, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 
Plot no. C/1, G Block, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex 
Sandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting as per SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

Pursuant to regulation 30 read with Schedule III part A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the Audited Consolidated and Standalone 
Financial Results of Hexaware Technologies Limited for the year ended December 31, 2018 approved by 
the Board of Directors at its meeting held today along with the press release and the audit report. The 
Company hereby declares that Audited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the year ended 
December 31, 2018 have unmodified opinion. Board Meeting for discussion of financial results commenced 
at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 p.m. 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) (b) (i) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, the Company shall be submitting the Consolidate financial Results in addition to standalone results 
to the exchanges and publishing only consolidated results in newspapers pursuant to regulation 47 (1) (b) 
of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Further we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company has declared payment of interim 
dividend @ Rs. 2.50/- per share (125%) on equity shares of Rs. 2/- each. The record date for interim 
dividend is fixed as Monday, February 11, 2019 to ascertain the number of shareholders of the Company 
entitled for the payment of interim dividend. The interim dividend on equity shares as declared in the Board 
Meeting today shall be paid on Friday, February 15, 2019. 

This is also being made available at the website of the Company i.e www.hexaware.com 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 
For Hexaware Technologies Limited 

J:;f:hi 
Company Secretary 
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B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus, 
Apollo Mills Compound 
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi 
Mumbai - 400 011 
India 

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300 
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399 

Auditor's report on consolidated financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To Board of Directors of 
Hexaware Technologies Limited 
We have audited the accompanying Statement of annual consolidated financial results of 
Hexaware Technologies Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to 
as 'the Group') and its associate for the year ended 31 December 2018, attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations'). Attention 
is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 December 2018 as reported in these 
consolidated financial results are the balancing figures between audited consolidated figures in 
respect of the full financial year and the audited year to date consolidated figures up to the end 
of third quarter of the relevant financial year. 

These consolidated annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the annual 
consolidated Ind AS financial statements and audited quarterly consolidated financial results up 
to the end of the third quarter, which are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial results based on our audit 
of such annual consolidated Ind AS financial statements, which have been prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 
Standards (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the 
Listing Regulations. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We did not audit the financial statements of 12 subsidiaries included in the consolidated annual 
financial results, whose annual financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 4,021.09 million as 
at 31 December 2018 as well as total revenues of Rs. 7,758.13 million for the year ended 
31 December 2018. These annual financial statements have been audited by other auditors 
whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the annual 
consolidated financial results, to the extent they have been derived from such annual financial 

tements is ased solely on the reports of the other auditors. 
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B S R & Co. LLP 

Auditor's report on consolidated financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 
The consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net profit ofRs. 1.66 million 
for the year ended 31 December 2018, as considered in the consolidated financial statements, in 
respect of one associate whose financial information have not been audited by us. These financial 
information are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on 
the consolidated financial results, to the extent they have been derived from such annual financial 
statements is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according 
to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial information 
are not material to the Group. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified with regards to our reliance on 
the work done and the reports of other auditors and financial information certified by the 
management. 

The comparative financial information for the quarter and the year ended 31 December 2017 
included in the Statement were audited by predecessor auditors who expressed an unmodified 
opinion dated 7 February 2018 on the consolidated financial results for the quarter and the year 
ended 31 December 2017. 

Based on our audit conducted as above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us, these consolidated financial results: 

(i) include the annual financial results of the following entities: 

Wholly Owned Subsidiary: 

a) Hexaware Technologies Inc.; 

b) Hexaware Technologies Mexico, S. De R. L de C.V; 

c) Hexaware Technologies UK Limited; 

d) Hexaware Technologies Asia Pacific Pte Ltd; 

e) Hexaware Technologies GmbH; 

f) Hexaware Technologies Canada Limited; 

g) Hexaware Technologies Do Brasil L TDA (Subsidiary of Hexaware Technologies UK. 
Limited) 

h) Guangzhou Hexaware Technologies Limited Liability Company; 

i) Hexaware Technologies Limited Liability Company; 

j) Hexaware Technologies Saudi LLC; 

k) Hexaware Technologies Romania SRL (subsidiary of Hexaware Technologies UK 
Limited); 

I) Hexaware Technologies Hong Kong Limited; 

m) Hexaware Technologies Nordic AB; 

Digitech Technologies Inc. (subsidiary of Hexaware Technologies Inc.); 

hanghai Hexaware Information Technologies Company Limited (formed on 
cember 15, 2017). 



8 S R & Co. LLP 

Auditor's report on consolidated financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 
Associate: 

a) Experis Technology Solutions Pte Ltd (Associate of Hexaware Technologies Asia 
Pacific Pte Ltd) 

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the 
Listing Regulations; and 

(iii) give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit (including other 
comprehensive income) and other financial information for the year ended 
31 December 2018. 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Mumbai 
30 January 2019 

Akeel Master 
Partner 

Membership No: 046768 



B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus, 
Apollo Mills Compound 
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi 
Mumbai - 400 011 
India 

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300 
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399 

Auditor's report on standalone financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To Board of Directors of 
Hexaware Technologies Limited 
We have audited the accompanying annual Statement of standalone financial results of Hex aware 
Technologies Limited ("the Company") for the year ended 31 December 2018, attached 
herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing 
Regulations'). Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 December 
2018 as reported in these standalone financial results are the balancing figures between audited 
figures in respect of the full financial year and the audited year to date figures up to the end of 
the third quarter of the relevant financial year. 

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the annual standalone Ind 
AS financial statements and audited quarterly standalone financial results up to the end of the 
third quarter, which are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is 
to express an opinion on these standalone financial results based on our audit of such annual 
standalone Ind AS financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

The comparative financial information for the quarter and the year ended 31 December 2017 
included in the Statement were audited by predecessor auditors who expressed an unmodified 
opinion dated 7 February 2018 on the standalone financial results for the quarter and the year 
ended 31 December 2017. 

audit conducted as above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and 
e explanations given to us, these standalone financial results: 



B S R & Co. LLP 

Auditor's Report on standalone financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 
(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Regulations; and 

(ii) give a true and fair view of the net profit (including other comprehensive income) and 
other financial information for the year ended 31 December 2018. 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Mumbai 
30 January 2019 

Akeel Master 
Partner 

Membership No: 046768 



A) CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 I-'EXAWARE 
(Rupees In Million exee t per share data 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Year Year 
Particulars Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

31st Dec'2018 30th Sep'2018 31st Oec'2017 31st Oec'2018 31st Oec'2017 
(Refer Note 3) (Audited) (Refer Note 3) (Audited) (Audited) 

INCOME 

Revenue from operations 12,524.21 12,096.24 10.048.26 46,477.62 39,420.14 

Exchange rate difference (net) (247.95) 234.92 127.59 471.45 449.62 
Other Income 30.03 29.44 3.85 105.48 35.82 

Total Income 12,306.29 12,360.60 10,179.70 47,054.55 39,905.58 

EXPENSES 

Software and development expenses 2,913.20 2,711.67 1,916.00 10.250.37 7.391.93 

Employee benefits expense 6,563.50 6,340.29 5,592.04 24.799.53 21.686.54 

Operation and other expenses 1.130.98 1,021.08 941.90 4,089.53 3,790.03 

Interest - others 0.24 0.07 0.22 0.42 1.19 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 158.23 159.12 158.73 650.55 632.77 

Total expenses 10,766.15 10,232.23 8,608.89 39,790.40 33,502.46 

Profit before tax and share in profit of associate 1,540.14 2,128.37 1,570.81 7,264.15 6,403.12 

Share in profit /(los5) of associate (Net of tax) 0.13 (1.23) 0.03 1.66 2.70 

Profit before tax 1,540.27 2,127.14 1,570.84 7,265.81 6,405.82 

Tax expense 

Current 379.81 516.82 319.61 1,713.68 1,530.47 
Deferred credit (73.98) (111.04) 41.55 (282.50) (119.91) 

Profit for the perlod 1,234.44 1,721.36 1,209.68 5,834.63 4,995.26 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

- Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (9.24) (17.97) 25.02 41.45 103.24 

- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 1.51 2.99 (3.90) (8.45) (18.71) 

Ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

- Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges 690.61 (545.16) 115.26 (598.18) 259.65 

- Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations (360.11) 476.58 (156.70) 569.91 (217.72) 

- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (135.86) 105.45 (22.24) 117.49 (34.60) 

Total other comprehensive income I (loss) 186.91 21.89 (42.56) 122.22 91.86 

Total comprehensive Income for the period 1,421.35 1,743.25 1,167.12 5,956.85 5,087.12 

Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 21- per share) 594.72 593.71 593.61 594.72 593.61 
Other equity excluding revaluation reserve 23.323.93 19,479.14 
Earnings per share (In Rupees) 
Basic 4.15 5.80 4.08 19.65 16.79 
Diluted 4.09 5.70 4.02 19.31 16.56 

B) CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT REPORTING 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Year Year 
PARTICULARS Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

31st Dec'2018 30th Sep'2018 31st Oec'2017 31st Dec'2018 31st Oec'2017 
(Refer Note 3) (Audited) (Refer Note 3) (Audited) (Audited) 

REVENUE BY INDUSTRY SEGMENT 
Travel and Transportation 1,237.05 1,274.30 1,208.25 5,156.64 5,141.89 
Banking and Financial services 5.273.37 5,146.11 4,464.64 19,868.87 17,132.14 
Healthcare and Insurance 2,392.52 2,272.55 1,682.37 8,297.23 6,371.06 
Professional Services 1,720.15 1,597.52 1,303.52 6,039.65 5.421.04 
Manufactunng and Consumer 1,901.12 1,805.76 1,389.48 7,115.23 5,354.01 

TOTAL 12,524.21 12,096.24 10,048.26 46,477.62 39,420.14 

SEGMENT RESULT BEFORE TAX 
Travel and Transportation 253.45 252.93 324.58 1.145.74 1,370.20 
Banking and Financial services 676.97 806.93 575.50 2,640.30 2,129.81 
Healthcare and Insurance 354.00 376.12 317.40 1,377.21 1,206.26 
Professional Services 272.22 212.23 111.12 814.74 636.79 
Manufacturing and Consumer 359.89 374.99 269.72 1,360.20 1,208.58 

TOTAL 1,916.53 2,023.20 1,598.32 7,338.19 6,551.64 
Add :Other income 30.03 29.44 3.85 105.48 35.82 
Add: Exchange rate difference (net) (247.95) 234.92 127.59 471.45 449.62 
Less: Interest 0.24 0.07 0.22 0.42 1.19 
Less: Other unallocable expenses 158.23 159.12 158.73 650.55 632.77 
Add: Share in profit I (loss) of associate (Net of tax) 0.13 (1.23) 0.03 1.66 2.70 
Profit before tax 1,540.27 2,127.14 1,570.84 7,265.81 6,405.82 

Notes on segment Information 
The Groups organization structure reflects the industry business segmentation. The Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and 
allocates resources based on analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these 

• 
business segments. 
Segment assets and liabilities 
Assets and liabilities used In the Group's business are not Identified to any of the reportable segments as the assets are used Interchangeably between I I • segments Accordingly no disclosure relating to segment assets and segment liabilities are made 

I 
Effective from January 1, 2018, the Group changed its internal organisation structure resulting in Professional Services being a reportable segment which was earlier 'Z.. M .1. :a","","."'~~"""'~M~::=:~~'::::::~::~:~~:"··~~'~·E~~'F';r~"""_""'J~1%l 



C) HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED - STANDALONE BASIS 
AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2018 

I-'EXAWARE 
(Rupees in Million except per share data 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Year Year 
Particulars Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

31st Dec'2018 30th Sep'2018 31st Dec'2017 31st Dec'2018 31st Dec'2017 
(Refer Note 3) (Audited) (Refer Note 3) (Audited) (Audited) 

INCOME 

Revenue from operations 4,978.43 4,731.38 3,718.81 17,940.25 15,241.07 

Exchange rate difference (net) (238.26) 256.65 120.86 516.82 537.40 

Other income 3.91 6.32 2.38 24.95 29.16 

Total Income 4,744.08 4,994.35 3,842.05 18,482.02 15,807.63 

EXPENSES 

Software and development expenses 256.71 116.45 137.71 672.88 547.01 

Employee benefits expense 2,542.37 2,423.51 1.990.76 9,461.57 7,763.42 

Operation and other expenses 560.48 612.63 474.92 2,335.38 2,035.98 

Interest - others 0.19 0.05 0.05 0.28 0.62 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 125.70 126.71 125.72 494.07 493.36 

Total expenses 3,485.45 3,279.35 2,729.16 12,964.18 10,840.39 

Profit before tax 1,258.63 1,715.00 1,112.89 5,517.84 4,967.24 

Tax expense 

Current 265.55 406.20 199.46 1,232.74 1,071.80 

Deferred credit (58.77) (102.36) (69.62) (244.49) (214.16) 

Profit for the period 1,051.85 1,411.16 983.05 4,529.59 4,109.60 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

- Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (9.24) (17.97) 25.02 41.45 103.24 

- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 1.51 2.99 (3.90) (8.45) (18.71) 

ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

- Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges 690.61 (545.16) 115.26 (598.18) 259.65 

- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (135.86) 105.45 (22.24) 117.49 (34.60) 

Total other comprehensive income I (loss) 547.02 (454.69) 114.14 (447.69) 309.58 

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,598.87 956.47 1,097.19 4,081.90 4,419.18 

Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 2/- per share) 594.72 593.71 593.61 594.72 593.61 
Other equity excludinq revaluation reserve 16,776.08 14,823.34 
Earnings per share (In Rupees) 

Basic 3.54 4.75 3.31 15.25 13.82 

Diluted 3.48 4.67 3.27 14.99 13.62 
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For B S R & Co. LLP 

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 

BY~_ 
< 

HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIFS I Tn. 



D) BALANCE SHEET (CONSOLIDATED AUDITED) 

PARTICULARS 

• I. 
I-'EXAWARE 

(Rs. In million) 

As at 
31st Dec'2018 

AUDITED 

As at 
31st Oec'2017 

AUDITED 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Capital work-in-progress 
Goodwill 
Other intangible assets 
Financial assets 
- Investments 
- Other financial assets 
Deferred tax assets (net) 
Income tax asset (net) 
Other non-current assets 
Total non-current assets 

Current assets 
Financial assets 
- Investments 
- Trade receivables 
- Cash and cash equivalents 
- Other Bank Balances 
- Unbilled revenue 
- Other financial assets 
Current Tax Assets (net) 
Other current assets 
Total current assets 

Total assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 
Equity Share capital 
Other Equity 
Total equity 

Non-current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 
- Other financial liabilities 
Provisions - Employee benefit obligations in respect of Gratuity 
Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 
- Trade and other payables 
- Other financial liabilities 
Other current liabilities 
Provisions 
- Employee benefit obligations in respect of compensated absences and others 
- Others 
Current tax liabilities (net) 
Total current liabilities 

Total liabilities • II Te' ,,"Hy •• d 1i.';I;,O, 

.1.:1 For B S R & Co. LLP 

3,827.85 3,580.32 
2,244.43 2,563.06 
1,809.08 1,656.29 
104.59 177.06 

25.89 24.23 
385.99 399.38 

1,784.14 1,335.54 
374.25 348.44 
909.12 833.76 

11,465.34 10,918.08 

101.28 189.19 
8,031.00 5,360.31 
8,050.55 5,147.41 

154.38 150.26 
2,729.85 2,368.50 

166.53 641.55 
36.39 72.63 

599.35 605.22 
19,869.33 14,535.07 

31,334.67 25,453.15 

594.72 
23,323.93 

593.61 
19,479.14 

23,918.65 20,072.75 

75.64 
230.38 

31.16 
179.35 

306.02 210.51 

3,299.90 2,204.23 
1,914.69 1,603.43 
1,014.28 589.67 

685.28 699.61 
- 7.67 

195.85 65.28 
7,110.00 5,169.89 

7,416.02 5,380.40 

31,334.67 25,453.15 
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E) BALANCE SHEET (STANDALONE AUDITED) 

• I. 
I-'EXAWARE 

PARTICULARS 

(Rs. In million) 

As at AS AT 
31st Dec'2018 31st Dec'2017 

AUDITED AUDITED 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Capital work-in-progress 
Other intangible assets 
Financial assets 
· Investments 
· Other financial assets 
Deferred tax assets (net) 
Income tax asset (net) 
Other non-current assets 
Total non-current assets 

Current assets 
Financial assets 
· Investments 
· Trade receivables 
· Cash and cash equivalents 
· Other Bank Balances 
· Unbilled revenue 
· Other financial assets 
Current Tax Assets (net) 
Other current assets 
Total current assets 

Total assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 
Equity Share capital 
Other Equity 
Total equity 

Non-current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 
· Other financial liabilities 
Provisions· Employee benefit obligations in respect of Gratuity 
Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 
· Trade and other payables 
(i) Dues of micro and small enterprises 
(ii) Others 

· Other financial liabilities 
Other current liabilities 
Provisions 
· Employee benefit obligations in respect of compensated absences and others 
· Others 
Current tax liabilities (net) 
Total current liabilities 

Total liabilities SIO~lED FOR' DENTIFICATION 
BY~l' 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

3,682.17 3,413.61 
2,253.03 2,571.66 

92.87 82.08 

1,899.32 2,028.40 
335.06 352.52 

1,388.99 1,027.02 
374.13 356.43 
786.24 615.41 

10,811.81 10,447.13 

101.28 189.19 
5,363.53 4,142.29 
1,320.47 882.53 
154.38 150.26 

1,448.45 329.92 
508.73 961.07 

285.14 316.00 
9,181.98 6,971.26 

19,993.79 17,418.39 

594.72 
16,776.08 

593.61 
14,823.34 

17,370.80 15,416.95 

HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIES LTD. 

75.64 
218.79 

5.61 
170.67 

294.43 176.28 

2.08 0.57 
796.56 820.33 
809.62 617.64 
411.79 149.76 

217.40 210.69 
- 5.82 

91.11 20.35 
2,328.56 1,825.16 

2,622.99 2,001.44 

19,993.79 17,418.39 
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• I. 
I-'EXAWARE 

F) Notes:- 
1) The Consolidated audited financial results and standalone audited financial results of the Company, reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, were 
by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on January 30, 2019. 

The Company has opted to publish only consolidated audited financial results, along with information on audited standalone results as per the amended guideline: 
Securities and Exchange Board of India. Standalone audited results are available on the Company's website. 

2) Information on segments has been disclosed on a consolidated basis in accordance with Ind AS 108 "Operating Segment" 

3) Figures of the quarter ended 31st December are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31st December and thl 
audited figures upto the third quarter of such financial year. 

4) Operation and other expenses of the Standalone financial results include provision for impairment in value of investments in wholly owned subsidiaries, resultin 
from its accumulated losses: 

a. Rs. 33.65 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 and for the year ended December 31, 2018 Rs. 121.65 million in respect of investment in 
Hexaware Technologies LLC, Russia 

b. Rs. 11.14 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 and for the year ended December 31, 2018 in respect of investment in Guangzhou 
Hexaware Information Technologies Company Limited, China. 

5) The Board of Directors have declared an interim dividend of Re. 2.50/- per share (125%) on an equity share of Rs. 2/- each, at its meeting held on January 30, 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: January 30, 2019 

Page 5 of 5 

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 

_____,-~~, 

F: Co, LLP 

• Iii .1.:1 HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIES LTD. 



TI. 
I-IEXAWARE 

Hexaware Reports Fourth Quarter and FY 2018 results 

Key Highlights 

Revenue 
• Q4 2018 revenue at $ 176.1 Mn 

o YoY growth of 12.8%, 14.2% in cc 
o QoQ growth of 3.0%, 3.4% in cc 

• FY 2018 revenue at $ 677.7 Mn; up 11.6% YoY 
• Q4 2018 revenue at ~ 12,524; up 24.6% YoY 
• FY 2018 revenue at ~ 46,478; up 17.9% YoY 

EPS 
• FY 2018 EPS at Rs 19.65, up 17.0% YoY 

New Wins 
• Strongest quarter ever for NN bookings - First $ 100M+ New Logo deal win 
• FY18 saw largest New Logo and Existing client deal win for the company - $ 100M+ deals each 

Dividend 
• Interim Dividend of Rs 2.50 (125%) for Q418 
• FY dividend pay-out of Rs 8.50 (425%) above the guidance of Rs 8.00 given at the beginning of 

year 

2019 Guidance 
• Organic FY revenue growth of 12-14% 

o Majority of growth will happen in later part of the year (calendar impact, impact of Q4 
deal ramp-up) 

• EBITDA: In line with revenue growth 
• Dividend: Inline with FY18, subject to M&A activity. 

Leadership Speak 

"Hexaware has seen sustained organic revenue growth with CAGR of 12.5% over the last 5 years. 
This is acknowledgement of our excellent client relationships and strong execution capabilities." 
remarked Atul Nishar, Chairman, Hexaware Technologies Limited. 

"On the back of strong bookings in 2018 and ongoing strength in client mining, we expect to deliver 
industry leading organic growth in 2019./1 stated R Srikrishna, CEO & Executive Director, 
Hexaware Technologies Limited . 
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Financial Summary 

TI 
I-'EXAWARE 

Q'owth Growth 
YoY 

Q418 
QoQ YoY 

Revenue 46,478 , 17.9% , 12,524 3.5% 24.6% i 
EBITDA* 7,708 11.7% 2,004 -5.3% 18.5% , 
EBIT 6,684 ! 12.9% 1,755 -5.9% 21.9% 

PAT 5,835 16.8% 1,234 -28.3% 2.0% 

EBITDA * - Excludes ESOP Cost; 
EPS# - of 20.33 (YTD Q3 actuals plus Q4 at Sept rates); YoY growth of 21.1% 

2018 Performance Highlights in US$ terms 

• .­ _. 
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n.6 

2016 

62.4 

2016 

EBIT ($ Mn) 

91.3 

2017 

PAT(S Mn) 

77.0 

2017 

97.1 

2018 

84.9 

2018 

2018 Performance Highlights in f terms 
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2016 2017 2018 
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2016 
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2017 
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2018 
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2016 

EBITOA ( Mn) 
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2017 
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EBIT (~Mn) 

5,919 
5,210 

6,684 

2018 

EBIT Margin (9'0) 
15.0% 

2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 

5,823 

2018 

PAT Margin ( 0) 
12.7% 

12.5% 

PATt Mn) 

4,995 
4,192 

2016 2018 2016 2017 2017 

Q4 Performance Highlights in US$ terms 

R venue ($ Mo) -QoQGrowth 

176.1 
3.9% 2.8 CQGR 3.8% 

171.1 
168.3 

I 162.2 I • 012018 Q22018 Q32018 Q4 2018 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q32018 Q42018 

EBITDA* (S Mn) 
29.9 

27.6 28.1 

Q4 2018 

-EBITDA Margin ( 0) 
17.5% 

16.4% 

I I- _. 

26.5 

012018 Q22018 Q32018 Q12018 Q22018 Q42018 Q3 2018 
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EBIT (S Mn) inc E OP cost 
26.3 

24.6 
23.5 

••••• EBIT Margin (IC) inc ESOP cost 

15.4% 

14.0% 

22.8 

I 
012018 Q2 2018 Q32018 Q42018 Q12018 Q2 2018 Q32018 Q42018 

PAT ($ Mn) ••••• PAT Marg''1 (~o) 
14.2% 

24.3 
22.7 

20.7 

I 17.2 

I 
012018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 

Q12018 Q22018 Q3 2018 Q42018 

Q4 Performance Highlights in ~ terms 

Revenue ( Mn) -QoQGrowth 
6.1 CQGR 12,524 

8.4% 12,096 

11,367 

I 10,490 I I 
012018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 012018 Q2 2018 032018 042018 

EBITDA M) ••••• EBITDA Margin (, ) 
2,117 

2,004 
1,869 17.5% 

1,719 

I 16.4% 

012018 022018 Q32018 Q4 2018 
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EBIT ( n) inc. ESOP cost 
1,864 

1,755 

.•••• EBIT Margin ('7o) inc. ESOP cost 

I i 
15.4% 

14.1% 

Q12018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q42018 Q12018 Q2 2018 Q32018 Q42018 

PAT (~Mn) .•••• PAT Margin ( 0) 
1.721 14.2% 

1,536 
1,343 

I 
1,234 

I 
Q12018 Q2 2018 Q32018 Q42018 Q12018 Q22018 Q32018 Q42018 

ROI 

ROI 
32.1 

29.8 
27.6 

I 22.3 

I 
Q12018 Q22018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 

Cash 

• Cash & Cash equivalents at the end of December 2018 at US$ 119.5 Mn; ~ 834 crores 
• Days of Sales Outstanding (DSO) was 60 days at the end of Q4 2018 
• Fourth Interim Dividend of Rs 2.50 (125%) for Q4 2018. 

New Wins 

• 5 new clients signed in Q4 2018 with TCV of US$ 116 Mn 
15 new clients signed in FY 2018 with TCV of US$ 210 Mn • 

Tl 
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Human Capital 
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• Headcount stood at 16,205 at the end of Q4 2018; up 2,500 YoY, up 155 QoQ 
• Utilization stood at 78.7% (including trainees) in the Quarter 
• Attrition at the end of December 2018 was at 17.0% 

Revenue Split 

Vertical Split 

Q4 FY 18 Professional 
Services, 13.8% Banking and 

Insurance, 
19.1% 

Travel & 
Transportation 

,9.9% 

Geography Split 

Q3 FY 18 
Professional 

Services, 13.3% Banking and 

Q4 FY 18 
Asia Padfie, 

10.1% 

Europe, 
11.0% 

Americas, 
76.9% 

I •· 
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Insurance, 
18.8% 

Travel & 
Transportation, 

lO.Ij% 

Q3 FY 18 
Asia Pacific, 

9.,% 

Europe, 
B.3% 

Americ.as, 
77.4% 
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Service Lines Split 
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Q4 FY 18 

IMS, 17.5% ADM,35.1% 

BPS, 7.3% 

BI&A, 
13.1% 

QATS, 
17.5% 

Revenue Growth 

Service Lines Split 

Vertical Split 

BI &A, 14.5% 

Q3 FY 18 
IMS.14.7% 

ADM,36.0% 

Q42018 

26.0% 
3.2.1% 

9.6% 0.5% 
-1.3% 1.3% 
1 .. 2% 2.0% 1.4% 

11.3% -6.8% 7.3% 
15.5% 1.7% 17.8% 
41.7% 21.4% 67.4% 

9.8% 1.9% 6.9% 
-4.7% -3.5% -7.3% 
22.9% 28.7% 
25.8% 
5.3% 

Mumbai - January 30, 2019: Hexaware Technologies Limited, one of the fastest growing 
automation-led, next-generation providers of IT, BPO and Consulting services has reported strong 
numbers for the fourth quarter of the calendar year ended December 31, 2018. 

Business Update 

APAC was the fastest growing geography with 32.1% growth, followed by Europe with 26% growth 
in 2018. In Q4 2018, APAC showed 11% QoQ and 11.2% YoY growth. Manufacturing & Consumer 
(M&C) and Healthcare & Insurance (H&I) are the fastest growing verticals with growth of 25.8% and 
22.9% respectively in 2018. Professional Services (PS) displayed 7.1% QoQ growth in Q4 2018. 
Infrastructure Management Services (IMS) clocked 47.7% growth for the year 2018. In Q4 2018, IMS 
led the service line growth with 21.4% QoQ and 67.4% YoY growth. 
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